
LATE SHEET

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

16 SEPTEMBER 2015

Item 6 (Pages 15-52) – CB/14/05007/OUT – Land at the West of Mill 
Road, Cranfield.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

Cranfield University/ Airport: The Officer Report stated in the Consultee section that 
the Airport still had concerns regarding the attenuation ponds in terms of bird strike. 
The Airport are concerned that their position has not been accurately reflected in the 
Officer Report stating that ‘The airport remains concerned around the possible impact 
of floodlighting that may be proposed for the sports pitches within the scheme, and 
continues to be concerned regarding the nature and design of the proposed 
attenuation ponds.  To-date, no information has been provided to the Airport to make 
an assessment as to whether these concerns can be satisfactorily addressed’

Additional Comments

Cranfield University/ Airport comments

The applicant has undertaken some further work on bird strike and the impacts from 
the attenuation pond and this information was forwarded to the Airport manager. This 
concluded that the proposed attenuation pond would not lead to an increased bird 
strike risk. In addition to this, the detailed design of the attenuation pond would form 
part of the SuDs condition and future reserved matters application for landscaping as 
the application is outline only, with all matters reserved except access; and therefore 
the Airport would be consulted on any future reserved matters application and would 
have the opportunity to comment accordingly.

In terms of the floodlighting, the provision of the land for the football pitches forms 
part of the S106 package in terms of off-site leisure provision, to the rear of the 
existing football club which has floodlights serving the existing pitches. However, a 
further detailed application would be required for the provision of the football pitches 
on this land – this would provide details in terms of any necessary floodlighting. The 
Airport would be consulted on such a proposal and would therefore have the 
opportunity at that time to comment accordingly.

S106 update

There has been a slight alteration to the education contribution as this should be 
based on net dwellings. The agreed figures are therefore:
Middle School - £528,668.16
Upper School - £648,322.56



Health: The applicant has agreed the need for a health contribution. There has been 
some discussion regarding the requirement for the contribution provided to include 
the cost for purchase of land and buildings as the applicant has identified that the 
land for a new health centre within Cranfield is already under the ownership of the 
NHS. Taking this on board the applicant is therefore willing to provide a contribution 
of £481 per dwelling. This would provide an overall contribution of £110,524.20 
(based on 230 dwellings). It is considered that given the position of the land this 
would be an acceptable position and would be CIL compliant.

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

None.

Update on 5 Year Housing Land Supply

As referred to in the report the latest position is that we still do not have a 5 year 
housing land supply.

Item 7 (Pages 53-86) – CB/15/01362/OUT – Land off Chapel End 
Road, Houghton Conquest.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

Leisure Officer (regarding contributions)
The MUGA should address the outdoor sporting requirements
.
A local area for play or LAP is 100sqm with 3 pieces of equip for 3-6yr olds so is not 
sufficient for 125 dwellings. The Leisure Strategy has moved away from the 
LAP/LEAP/NEAP age breakdown and tries to create a play facility/ies that serve all 
ages of children.  

If the developer is proposing only one on-site play area then its content will need to 
be sufficient in quantity and wide enough in age-specific equipment to serve the 
whole development. (As a guide a LEAP was triggered at 50dwgs; and a LAP at 
15dwgs). I would be seeking a play area of approx. 500-600sqm with 4 pieces of 
equipment for 3-6 year olds plus 7 pieces of equipment for 6-12 yr olds, with safety 
surfacing and ancillary facilities part of the scheme. 

Headteacher Houghton Conquest Lower School. 
The school has accommodated previous smaller developments within the village but 
that this has challenged the school as families have needed much additional support 
than anticipated.

Also as the school has an Outstanding Ofsted graded pre-school we have plans to 
expand and are willing to provide new places on our site.

My other question concerns the potential nursery/forest school, this terminology does 
not really state correctly (is too vague) - what exactly the developer intends. A forest 



school facility is something that the current school and Early Years children could 
access which we would really value and appreciate whilst a nursery is in direct 
competition to an existing well run council supported setting. ‘A Forest School is an 
innovative educational approach to outdoor play and learning.’ The philosophy of 
Forest Schools is to encourage and inspire individuals of any age through positive 
outdoor experiences. 

Our school would become a Forest School if we had the facility implied by the 
developer as well as the training of  members of staff.  Another school suggests 
something different again. We need more clarity. 

Additional Comments

Updated S106 Schedule of contributions.
Sustainable Transport

 £5,000 towards a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to reduce the speed limit to 
30mph for the extension of the 30mph speed limit adjacent to the site entrance 
further north on Chapel End Road.

 £44,000 towards the provision of two bus shelters in the vicinity of the site.

Education
 Lower School Contribution – Houghton Conquest Lower School expansion - 

£288,050
 Middle School Contribution – Marston Vale Middle School expansion - 

£289,848
 Upper School Contribution – Wooton Upper School expansion - £355,430.40

Leisure 
 Contributions will be sought to provide additional gym equipment for Flitwick 

Leisure Centre. The agreed amount will be proportionate to the anticipated 
level of use resultant from this development.  

 The proposed MUGA is considered to address the outdoor leisure 
requirements.

 The revised Local Area for Play in accordance with the comments above.  
 The addition and enhancement of footpaths links within the adjacent Howard 

Pierce Wood either through agreed sum or an agreed implemented scheme 
as the developer’s cost.

 Contributions sought to enhance nearby Conquest Wood due to increased 
usage arising from the development. Contributions sought are:
 Conquest Wood path improvement works – 20mm granite dust x 2m 

wide x 1025m long @ £4.75 lin/m = £4869. 
 Replace 5 existing wooden benches costing £300 each to guarantee 

long term and minimal maintenance seating areas.
 Installation of 2 new picnic tables costing £500 each.

Waste Management Contribution
£46 per dwelling towards equipping all new residential properties with kerbside and 
domestic waste/recycling containers.



Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

None.

Update on 5 Year Housing Land Supply

As referred to in the report the latest position is that we still do not have a 5 year 
housing land supply.

Item 8 (Pages 87-100) – CB/15/02304/FULL – 52 Clifton Road, 
Henlow.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

Completed comments from Henlow Parish Council:

Henlow Parish Council object to the above planning application for the following 
reasons:

a) The dwellings to plots 1, 2 and 3 are very close to Clifton Road, and would 
have an adverse impact on the street scene.

b) Because of objection a) HPC is concerned whether or not adequate sight lines 
can be achieved to the highway.

c) Concern has been expressed that the minimum standard gardens cannot be 
provided or meet the design guide.

d) Because of points a), b) and c) made Henlow Parish Council feels that the 
development may be better served if properties on plots 1 - 3 are 2 
bedroomed instead of 3 bedroomed.

Additional Comments

None.

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

Revised condition 10.
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 3176 01 Rev A, 
3176 02, 3176 03 Rev B, 3176 07 Rev B, 3176 08 Rev A, 3176 09 Rev D, 3176 10 
Rev C, 3176 11 Rev B, 3176 16 and 3176 17

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt



Item 9 (Pages 101-114) – CB/15/01897/FULL – Fen End Industrial 
Estate, Fen End, Stotfold, Hitchin.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

Comments from Waste Services

I have previously been in touch with Mr Power regarding the bin storage proposal.  
He has proposed a pedestrian access onto Fen End Road in order to allow the 
collection crew access to the bins.

It is not clear how he intends to implement parking restrictions on Fen End Road in 
order to allow the crew to move bins on the road to facilitate collections. I am not sure 
if the he is authorised to do this either?

The bin store must be no more that 10 metres from the middle of the highway in 
order to meet our maximum pull distance requirements. The only workable solution I 
can see is to have the store relocated at the side of Plots 7&8 nearest Fen End road 
to prevent future issues with collections.

Alternatively the developer can look to remove responsibility for all waste collections 
from the Council and put in place a private waste collection scheme for the life of the 
development.  This would need to be in the form of a formal agreement removing 
liability from the Council.  The ongoing cost of this would be met privately between 
the collection company and the residents.

 Revised Surface Water Drainage Strategy BE732-5T SW strategy 11-09-15 
received 15/09/15

Comments from SuDS Team on the revised information relating to surface water 
drainage – 

The information provided by Struan Power regarding Fen End (dated 14th 
September) would address our initial concerns raised over the feasibility of 
discharging surface water.

The proposal to outfall into an IDB regulated watercourse at a restricted rate is 
preferred and will be subject to further correspondence between the applicant, 
planning authority and the IDB to ensure requisitioning of sewers through third party 
land will be feasible. We are also pleased to see that consideration has been given to 
overland flows and flood mitigation during extreme events.

Upstream drainage components should still be incorporated into the proposal, giving 
a site-wide approach to drainage, and to provide additional control with regards to the 
quantity and quality of surface water run-off. These must be based on sustainable 
principles in accordance with the Council’s adopted SuDS SPD. We therefore 
endorse the proposed use of permeable surfaces and attenuation planters and would 
also strongly encourage greater consideration be given to integrating drainage within 
the landscaped areas of the site. 



We therefore recommend that conditions be applied to secure the detailed design, 
correct installation and long term maintenance and management arrangements. This 
is to ensure flood risk will not be increased to the site or adjacent land as a result of 
the development going ahead (para 103 of the NPPF) and also to ensure the system 
will continue to function as designed for the lifetime of the development which it 
serves (written ministerial statement ref:CWS161). i.e.:

a) No development shall take place until the detailed design and associated 
management and maintenance plan for the proposed surface water drainage for the 
site, based on sustainable principles and a site specific assessment of the 
hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development, has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

b) The approved drainage system shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved detailed design and shall be managed and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the agreed management and maintenance plan.

c) No building/dwelling shall be occupied until the developer has formally 
submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority that the approved scheme has 
been checked by them and has been correctly and fully installed as per the approved 
details.  

 Revised site layout and Tree and Landscaping plans received 14/09/15. PL05 
rev A, LP02C to satisfy the concerns of the Highways’ Officer.  The access 
road has been widened and it can now be demonstrated that a 7.21m long 
panel van can turn within the site for services/deliveries.  The landscaping 
plan has been amended accordingly.  

Comments from Highway Officer on revised plans

The existing is an industrial unit with a double width access taken from Fen End 
close to the junction with Astwick Road. The proposal is for ten, two bedroom 
apartments and associated parking provision both vehicular and cycle.  The 
cycle/walking officers have some concerns relating to the cycle parking provision 
which due to the location of the long stay parking provision, is not overlooked and is 
‘open’ sided and fronted.

The refuse storage/collection provision has been passed onto waste management 
and I do not believe the location is favourable. It is probable that the refuse vehicle 
will block the road on collection days, due to the heavy on street parking, however 
this is a temporary issue that occurs elsewhere and can be discounted as an issue. 
The waste manager has stated that the drag distance for the paladins should 
be10.0m from the storage point to the centre of the road for collection; it is 17.0m. It 
is also probable that the refuse operatives will not be able to get the paladins 
between the parked vehicles or down/up the full height kerbs. The footpath may also 
need to be widened to accommodate an operative dragging a paladin clear of the 
grass.

The only way forward to overcome this is for the waste vehicle to park at the adjacent 
building access so that the paladins can be taken to the vehicle using the dropped 
kerb and open access but this will temporarily block the access to the adjacent 



industrial unit and greatly increases the drag distance. This and the cycle parking not 
being overlooked is not a highway reason for refusal but please be aware that it is 
likely to cause conflict, the refuse may not be collected and the cycle parking may not 
be used.

To provide a adequate turning area for a service/delivery vehicle a visitor parking 
space has been ‘lost’. I am willing to accept this loss to enable vehicles to turn and 
leave the site in forward gear rather than vehicles reversing from the access, 
between parked vehicles and so close to the junction with Fen End/Astwick Road.  It 
would also be beneficial for those that have more than two vehicles and those that 
have only one/no vehicle to have only one bay per dwelling as allocated, along with 
the visitor parking and the other ten bays unallocated.

Recommended conditions are set out below. 

Additional Comments

Letter from DLP dated 14 September send by email to Cllr’s Matthews, Shingler, 
Brown, Berry, Blair, Clark, Collins, Dixon, Ghent, Janes, Johnstone, Young and 
Nicols. …. 
A copy of the letter is appended to the Late Sheet. 

Given the above comments from the SuDS Team, refusal reason No. 4 has been 
overcome and no longer applies. 

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

Additional drawing numbers to be included -. BE732-5T SW strategy 11-09-15, PL05 
rev A, LP02C

Recommended Conditions relating to drainage. 
a) No development shall take place until the detailed design and associated 
management and maintenance plan for the proposed surface water drainage for the 
site, based on sustainable principles and a site specific assessment of the 
hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development, has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

b) The approved drainage system shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved detailed design and shall be managed and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the agreed management and maintenance plan.

c) No building/dwelling shall be occupied until the developer has formally 
submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority that the approved scheme has 
been checked by them and has been correctly and fully installed as per the approved 
details.  

Reason:  In order to ensure appropriate drainage of the site in accordance with the 
NPPF and the adopted Sustainable Drainage Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Document  (May 2015).  

Recommended conditions relating to highways..



1. No building shall be occupied until the widened junction of the proposed vehicular 
access with the highway has been constructed in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the 
highway and the premises.

2. Before the access is first brought into use, a triangular vision splay shall be 
provided on each side of the new access drive and shall be 2.8m measured along 
the back edge of the highway from the centre line of the anticipated vehicle path to a 
point 2.0m measured from the back edge of the highway into the site along the 
centre line of the anticipated vehicle path. The vision splay so described and on land 
under the applicant’s control shall be maintained free of any obstruction to visibility 
exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjoining footway level.

Reason To provide adequate visibility between the existing highway and the widened 
access, and to make the access safe and convenient for the traffic which is likely to 
use it.

3. Before the premises are occupied all on site vehicular areas shall be surfaced in a 
stable and durable materials in accordance with details to be approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Arrangements shall be made for surface water drainage 
from the site to soak away within the site so that it does not discharge into the 
highway or into the main drainage system.

Reason: To avoid the carriage of mud or other extraneous material or surface water 
from the site so as to safeguard the interest of highway safety and reduce the risk of 
flooding and to minimise inconvenience to users of the premises and ensure 
satisfactory parking of vehicles outside highway limits

4. Before development commences details of the keep clear 
hatching/signage/demarcation on the road opposite plots 3 and 4 and the visitor 
parking bays shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority and the development shall not be occupied until the 
hatching/signage/demarcation has been constructed in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: To avoid vehicles parking in the service/delivery vehicle turning area, 
resulting in vehicles reversing into the close proximity of a junction and to indicate the 
on site visitor parking provision

Item 10 (Pages 115-126) – CB/15/02290/FULL – 32-34 Silver End 
Road, Haynes, Bedford.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

No further updates.



Additional Comments

No further updates.

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

No further updates.

Item 11 (Pages 127-138) – CB/15/02652/FULL – Land off Bedford 
Road, Marston Moretaine, Bedford.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

None.

Additional Comments

Legal Position Update:

It has been confirmed from the Councils legal department that the Local Authority 
should seek from Barratt Homes a letter confirming that, on the grant of the new 
Planning Permission for 39 units that they will comply with the original S106 and not 
try to subdivide out the provisions relating to the replaced 36 units. The letter should 
also contain an assurance that the relevant arrangements are in place for the 
provision of the affordable housing. Verbal confirmation of this has been given from 
the applicant, that the letter is in progress and that they intend to honour the 
obligations contained within Section 106 Agreement relating to planning applications 
MB/06/00593/OUT & CB/11/01708/REN if they decide to implement this consent. 
Subject to the receipt of a satisfactory letter:

Need to amend the recommendation to:

That Planning Permission is approved subject to the conditions set out within the 
main report. 

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

None.



Item 12 (Pages 139-154) – CB/15/02172/FULL – 145 Bedford Road, 
Marston Moretaine, Bedford.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

Two additional letters of correspondence received from 128 Bedford Road, Marston 
Moretaine, and one further letter of objection from 1 Lake View, Marston Moretaine.

Both objectors had previously written in and the concerns are covered within the 
main report. The issues that were raised largely related to the officers 
recommendation in relation to traffic/parking impact and flooding issues. The letter 
from 128 Bedford Road was accompanied by photographs of newspaper cuttings 
dating back to 1980, which identify 155 and 157 Bedford Road as having flood 
damage. The additional letter from 1 Lake View disputed the officers report statement 
that the property was not within Flood Zone 2 or 3. Since receiving this information 
the Local Authority maps have been checked and the Environment Agency website 
to reaffirm this position, neither of which show the application site within Flood Zone 
2 or 3. There is a condition attached to the recommendation which would ensure that 
surface water drainage was attenuated.

Additional Comments

None.

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

Amendment to condition 9:

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers PL01 C, PL02A, 
PL03, PL04, PL05A, PL06A, PL07A, PL08, PL09, PL10, PL11A, PL12A.

Reason: To identify the approved plan/s and to avoid doubt.

Change required as minor inconsistencies between the block plan and the elevation 
detail on plots 1, 2 and 4.

Item 13 (Pages 155-170) – CB/15/00275/OUT – Prebendal Farm, 
Grove Road, Slip End, Luton.

Additional Information

The agent has provided Members with a Supporting Statement which is provided as 
an appendices at the end of this Late Sheet.  Members should note that the 
Caddington and Slip End Neighbourhood Plan has not been submitted to Central 
Bedfordshire and therefore has zero weight in the determination of the planning 
application. 



Additional Comments

Site Location

Members are advised that the ‘corrugated roofed, open barn building’ has now been 
removed from the site and as such, the site does not contain any permanent 
buildings.

Amended Reasons

Amendment to reason 1 due to a typing error, shown in bold.

1. The site lies within the South Bedfordshire Green Belt, where permission will 
not be granted except in very special circumstances for development for 
purposes other than those uses listed in paragraphs 89 & 90 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. No very special circumstances have been 
established in this case to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  The harm 
would comprise harm by reason of inappropriateness, harm by reason of 
impact on openness, harm to the character and appearance of the area and 
encroachment into open countryside.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and policy 36 of the 
Development Strategy in Central Bedfordshire, revised pre-submission version 
June 2014.  

Item 14 (Pages 171-182) – CB/15/02666/FULL – 226 Heath Road, 
Leighton Buzzard.

Amendments

Summary of Recommendation: Reference should have been made to policy BE8 and 
not BE6 as referred to in this paragraph. Amendment as follows: 

“The proposed development would be situated within a predominantly residential 
location and would provide a dwellinghouse with a suitable level of amenity for future 
occupiers without adverse impact on the local residential amenity or prejudicial 
impact on highway safety and would have no adverse impact on the areas special 
character, in accordance with policy BE8 & H2 of the South Bedfordshire Local Plan 
Review, policies 43 & 58 of the emerging Development Strategy for Central 
Bedfordshire and the NPPF.”

Furthermore it has been recognised that the site is located outside of the designated 
Area of Special Character which is located to the west side of Heath Road. As such 
references made to policy BE6 of the South Bedfordshire Local Plan Review in 
paragraphs 2.3 & 2.5 within section 2 are omitted. However the relationship of this 
site to the areas special character is still a relevant consideration and these 
paragraphs have been updated accordingly below: 



2.3 Furthermore the property is adjacent to a designated Area of Special 
Character. The proposal would not give rise to an over-intensive level of 
development, in a way which would unacceptably harm the adjacent area of 
special character. The proposal would not result in the loss of substantial 
garden space as the footprint has been significantly reduced since the 
previously withdrawn so in this respect the development is compliant. 

2.5 The proposed development would complement the general heterogeneous 
character of the area made up of varying plot and building sizes.  Viewed 
within the wider context of the site, the development would conform with 
policies BE8 & H2 of the South Bedfordshire Local Plan Review, policies 43 & 
58 of the emerging Development Strategy for Central Bedfordshire and the 
Central Bedfordshire Design Guide.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

1. 4 Shenley Close (26/08/15) – Comments in summary, that the modern design is 
out of character with the surrounding area and the excavations would have an 
impact on trees, landscaping and wildlife. Inappropriate access on busy road. 

2. 14 St Leonards Close (02/02/15) – Comments that a covenant is attached to 
properties within the locality preventing digging, excavation and further building. 
Appreciates that this is not a planning matter but requests that the applicant is 
made aware. 

3. Leighton Linslade Town Council (14/09/15) - The Committee reviewed 
applications received up until Friday, 4 September 2015. RESOLVED to 
recommend to Central Bedfordshire Council that no objection be made to the 
following applications: CB/15/02606    226 HEATH ROAD

Additional Comments for Other Considerations

Deed of Covenant

A resident has raised awareness that a deed of covenant was attached to the deeds 
of properties within Heath Road restricting development restricting development 
which consists of digging, excavation and further building. This deed is accepted as a 
legal requirement for the land owner to respond to prior to commencement of any 
works and an informative can be attached to the decision notice highlighting this 
matter, however it is not a material planning consideration. 

Additional Informatives

1. The applicant is advised that a deed of covenant was attached to the deeds of 
properties within Heath Road restricting development which consists of digging, 
excavation and further building. This deed is accepted as a legal requirement and the 
applicant is advised to respond to this covenant prior to commencement of any works 
and may wish to seek legal advice in this respect. 



2. Preliminary demolition work on the buildings should be undertaken with care, 
especially when removing the roof tiles of the garage, and if any bats or evidence of 
them is discovered, work will stop and Natural England contacted for advice, and if 
necessary, a licence will be obtained before work proceeds.  Prior to any tree surgery 
or felling work that may be required on the dying oak along the eastern boundary, the 
ivy should be removed from it and any hidden cavities inspected beforehand to look 
for any evidence of roosting bats. 

Item 15 (Pages 183-230) – CB/15/02223/OUT – Former site of Windy 
Willows Nursery, Sundon Road, Houghton Regis.

Additional Comments

A new government policy statement relating to intentional unauthorised development 
and Green Belt protection was published on 31 August 2015. This Committee item 
does not relate to unauthorised development.  The policy statement is relevant to this 
Committee item in so far as the statement reiterates NPPF policy that inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt should be approved only in very special 
circumstances. In this respect, the policy statement does not alter national Green 
Belt policy or the weight attached by Officers to the material considerations set out in 
the Committee report.

Amended Conditions

Replace Condition 4 with the following text:

“Prior to the first occupation of the development a scheme of highways improvement 
works has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
This scheme shall include details regarding improvements to footways/cycleways, 
including connectivity to establish shared footways/cycleways to the existing urban 
area of Houghton Regis to the west. The submission shall also include a timetable for 
the implementation of any necessary works. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the agreed timetable.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed highways improvement works are appropriate 
and proportional to the mitigation required and are constructed to adequate standard 
and that public rights of way are protected, enhanced and promoted as part of the 
development in accordance with Policy R14 of the South Bedfordshire Local Plan 
Review and Policies 23 and 43 of the emerging Development Strategy for Central 
Bedfordshire Revised Pre-Submission Version June 2014. These details are required 
prior to occupation of the development in order to establish sustainable transport 
routes to the existing settlement.”



Item 16 (Pages 231-240) – CB/15/02818/FULL – 45 Meadow Walk, 
Henlow.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

None.

Additional Comments

None.

Additional/Amended Conditions/Reasons

None.

Item 17 (Pages 241-292) – CB/15/00979/FULL – Land adjacent to and 
to the north west of Vauxhall Motors, Luton Road, Chalton.

Additional Consultation/Publicity Responses

1. CBC Tree and Landscape (07/09/2015): 
Refers to the revised landscape plan and the applicant’s letter received 1 September 2015. 
Tree and Landscape are satisfied with the indicated changes.

Additional Comments
1. A new government policy statement relating to intentional unauthorised development and 
Green Belt protection was published on 31 August 2015. This Committee item does not relate 
to unauthorised development.  The policy statement is relevant to this Committee item in so 
far as the statement reiterates NPPF policy that inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
should be approved only in very special circumstances. In this respect, the policy statement 
does not alter national Green Belt policy or the weight attached by Officers to the material 
considerations set out in the Committee report.

2. Revised landscape concept plan and letter (received 1 September 2015) in response to the 
comments of CBC Landscape and Network Rail have been submitted by the planning agent. 
The revised landscape concept plan changes the proposed planting species but does not 
amend the layout of the site or the general landscape strategy. The letter can be summarised as 
follows. 

 The scheme has been co-ordinated with Highways England planting proposals 
forming part of the M1 J11a works. 

 The relocation of the HV electricity cable along the realigned Luton Road and parking 
requirements represent a constraint to providing additional planting adjacent to the 
road corridor. 

 Following the previous request for better co-ordination with the SUDs element of the 
scheme the typical water retention levels of the proposed attenuation ponds were 
established and reed planting introduced as appropriate to tie in with these levels.



 Landscape has been concentrated around the perimeter of the development rather than 
within the car parks as this maximizes its screening potential and also allows better 
growing conditions to increase the chances of trees reaching maturity.

 The level of Birch tree planting proposed has been reduced. 
 Elder planting within hedgerows is omitted in favour of Dog Rose. 

Additional/Amended Conditions

Recommended Conditions 7 and 19 are amended to refer to the revised Landscape 
Concept Plan – 01 Rev L (received 1 September 2015) in place of the previous 
Landscape Concept Plan (Revision J). 


